



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO.1143 OF 2003

Satyanamdasji Guru Sehandasji of
Kabirwadi Trust ... Appellant
Versus
Mhavirdasji Guru Panth
Shri Grindh Muni and Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3596 OF 2021
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.1143 OF 2003**

Swami Shri Devendradas Guru
Satyaramdas Shashtri ... Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Swami Satyaramdasji Shashtri
Guru Sohandasji (since deceased)
Through his legal heirs
Swami Jawahardas Shastri ... Appellant
Versus
Mahant Shri Mahavirdasji
Guru Panth Shri Grindh Muninam and Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
SECOND APPEAL NO.1340 OF 2005**

Swami Jawahardas Shastri Guru Swami
Satyramdasji Shashtri ... Appellant
Versus
Mahant Shri Mhavirdasji Guru Panth Shri
Grindh Munimum Kabirwadi Mandir
and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1536 OF 2023
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO.1340 OF 2005**

Swami Shri Devendradas Guru
Satyaramdas Shashtri ... Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Swami Satyaramdasji Shastri
Guru Sohandasji (since deceased)
Through his legal heirs
Swami Jawahardas Shastri ... Appellant

Versus

Mahant Mahavirdasji Guru Pant
Shri Grindh Muninam and Anr. ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Dharmesh S. Jain i/b Ms. Pranjali Bhandari, for the Appellant.

Mr. Surel Shah a/w Riya John i/b Ashok T. Gade, for the
Respondent No.1.

.....

CORAM : PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.

DATED : 14th SEPTEMBER, 2023.

P.C.

At the request of Mr. Jain holding for Ms. Bhandari, stand
over to **26th October, 2023.**

[PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.]