

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3596 OF 2021**  
**IN**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1536 OF 2003**

Swami Shri Devendradas.

...Appellant.

**Versus**

Mahant Shri Mhavirdasji Guru Pant  
and Others.

...Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. M. S. Bhandari i/b Pranjali Bhandari for the Appellant.*  
*Mr. Ashok T. Gade and Riya John for the Respondent No. 2.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : January 27, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. At the request of learned Counsel appearing for the Appellant,  
stand over to **12<sup>th</sup> February 2025**.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**