

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3596 OF 2021

In

FIRST APPEAL 1143 OF 2003

Swami Shri Devendradas Guru SatyaramdasPETITIONER
Shashtri

V/S

Mahant Shri Mahavirdasji And Anr.RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1536 OF 2023

In

Second Appeal 1340 OF 2005

Swami Jawahardas Shastri Guru SwamiPETITIONER
Satyramdasji Shastri Mandir Mumbai

V/S

Mahant Shri. Mahavirdasji Guru Panth, Shri.RESPONDENT
Grindh Munimum Kabirwadi Mandir And Ors

Ms. Mangal S.Bhandari i/b

Ms. Pranjali Bhandari for the Appellant.

Mr. Ashok T. Gade a/w

Ms. Riya John for Respondent No.1

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.
DESHMUKH J**

DATE : 20th February, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 04/03/2025 .

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)